agricultural export prices), while all the other parameters were held at their benchmark

levels.

It is interesting to note that changes in the elasticities of substitution between primary

factors have no effect on the model results. They suggest the results of the experiment

undertaken in this study are robust around the current values of the key parameters.

Table 8.4 presents the effects of changing the elasticity of substitution between domestic

and imported goods in the oil sectors by 10 per cent on the results of the declining oil

prices. In general, there is little effect on the model results associated with changes in

macroeconomic variables. It is interesting to note that changing the assumption regarding

elasticity between domestic and export goods has little effect on real GDP, imports, as

well as on balance of trade. The lower the elasticity of substitution between domestic and

imported goods, the more expansionary are the effects on real GDP and balance of trade.

203

Table 8.4: Aggregate economywide effects of sensitivity with respect to
elasticities of substitution between domestic and imported goods in oil

sectors on experiment 1 (percentage change from base year value)

Variables	 Base/	 BO/	 BE -10%6	BE +10%th
Real GDP	 97848.18	 -2.07	 -1.86	 -2.27
Exchange rate	 1120.00	 26.86	 26.67	 27.06
Domestic price index	 1.00	 -5.88	 -5.71	 -6.04
Domestic output	 167177.94	 -2.61	 -2.47	 -2.75

Agricultural output 	 29654.47	 1.41	 1.41	 1.41
Non-agricultural output	 137523.47	 -3.47	 -3.30	 -3.64

Aggregate exports	 21102.40	 8.34	 8.11	 8.58
Agricultural exports	 2211.21	 29.15	 28.62	 29.68
Non-agricultural exports	 18891.20	 5.90	 5.71	 6.11

Aggregate imports	 21236.12	 -20.90	 -21.12	 -20.70
Agricultural imports 	 824.20	 -13.61	 -13.34	 -13.88
Non-agricultural imports	 20411.93	 -21.20	 -21.43	 -20.97

Balance of trade	 -133.72	 4635.92	 4632.95	 4641.48
Government revenue	 19252.53	 -26.62	 -26.37	 -26.87
Total investment	 24872.57	 -25.33	 -25.03	 -25.63
Household income
Rural	 39796.02	 0.96	 1.24	 0.69

Ag-worker	 2794.99	 6.27	 6.48	 6.06
Farmer-sml	 8827.95	 4.33	 4.58	 4.09
Farmer-med	 4390.76	 6.07	 6.30	 5.85
Farmer-lrg	 8469.07	 7.68	 7.89	 7.48
Rural-low	 8367.36	 -7.43	 -7.07	 -7.77
Rural-high	 6945.88	 -6.80	 -6.42	 -7.17

Urban	 25800.12	 -7.24	 -6.86	 -7.61
Urban-low	 13698.96	 -7.71	 -7.33	 -8.07
Urban-high	 12101.16	 -6.70	 -6.32	 -7.08

Total Households	 65596.14	 -2.26	 -1.95	 -2.58
Household income distributions/	3610.49	 -9.97	 -9.57	 -10.35
Sectoral share of value added

Agriculture	 24.07	 1.47	 0.58	 0.60
Manufacturing	 36.26	 -2.00	 -2.01	 -2.00
Services	 39.67	 0.94	 0.95	 0.92

Notes:
a/ For quantities and income, base values are in billion 1985 rupiah.
b/ Base elasticity.
c/ A cut of 10 per cent from base values.
d/ A rise of 10 per cent from base values.
e/ aThe measurement is a standard deviation coefficient of household income.

The variability of changes is not substantial. Low values of substitution elasticities

between domestic and imported goods mean that imports are complements of domestic

products rather than substitutes. The aggregate imported goods do not vary much from

the base year.

It is shown in Table 8.5, that there is also little effect of sensitivity on the model results

associated with changes in macroeconomic variables. The higher the elasticity of

204

substitution between domestic and exported goods, the more expansionary are the effects

on exports and balance of trade. However, the variability of changes is not substantial.

Table 8.5: Aggregate economy-wide effects of sensitivity with respect to
the substitution elasticities in production between domestic and exported

goods in farm nonfood crops on experiment 2 (percentage change from base
value).

Variables Base/ BO/ BE - 10% c/ BE + 10%d/

Real GDP 97848.18 -0.08 0.02 -0.16
Exchange rate 1120.00 3.20 4.00 2.51
Domestic price index 1.00 0.00 -0.36 --0.12
Domestic output 167177.94 -0.11 0.00 --0.20
Agricultural output 29654.47 -1.11 -1.50 --0.82
Non-agricultural output 137523.47 0.11 0.32 --0.07

Aggregate exports 21102.40 -0.60 -1.11 --0.16
Agricultural exports 2211.21 -19.68 -27.84 -12.82
Non-agricultural exports 18891.20 1.64 2.02 1.32

Aggregate imports 21236.12 -2.42 -2.79 --2.11
Agricultural imports 824.20 -5.40 -7.90 --3.22
Non-agricultural imports 20411.93 -2.30 -2.58 --2.06

Balance of trade -133.72 289.63 266.99 308.66
Government revenue 19252.53 1.72 2.31 1.20
Total investment 24872.57 1.49 2.08 0.97
Household income
Rural 39796.02 -2.79 -3.09 --2.55
Ag-worker 2794.99 -4.89 -6.04 --3.93
Farmer-sml 8827.95 -4.01 -4.50 --3.62
Farmer-med 4390.76 -4.49 -5.20 --3.90
Farmer-lrg 8469.07 -4.96 -5.88 --4.19
Rural-low 8367.36 -0.06 0.34 --0.42
Rural-high 6945.88 0.04 0.48 --0.35

Urban 25800.12 0.15 0.61 --0.25
Urban-low 13698.96 0.19 0.66 --0.22
Urban-high 12101.16 0.11 0.55 --0.28

Total Households 91396.27 -1.63 -1.64 --1.64

Household income distributions/ 3610.49 1.58 2.49 0.81
Sectoral share of value added
Agriculture 24.07 -0.29 -0.50 --0.14
Manufacturing 36.26 0.25 0.34 0.17
Services 39.67 -0.05 -0.01 --0.08

Notes:
a/ For quantities and income, base values are in billion 1985 rupiah.
b/ Base elasticity.
c/ A cut of 10 per cent from base values.
d/ A rise of 10 per cent from base values.
e/ aThe measurement is a standard deviation coefficient of household income.

205

8.5 Hypotheses Testing

This study utilises a CGE model of the Indonesian economy to analyse macroeconomic

agricultural linkages and evaluate sectoral effects of changes in the external shocks on

agricultural development performance in Indonesia. In order to quantify the effects of

external shocks and changes in the domestic policies, two hypotheses are posited in this